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CONSTRUCTION OF HOUSES UNDER IAY
Rao Shri Konakalla Narayana;Rao Shri Nama Nageswara

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether sixty lakh houses were envisaged to be constructed through Indira Awas Yojana (IAY) all over the country from 2005-06 to 2008-09 under Bharat Nirman Programme Phase-I;

(b) if so, the number of houses constructed and allotted during the period and expenditure incurred so far State-wise including Andhra
Pradesh;

(c) the target set for the next five years period starting from the year 2009-10; and

(d) the achievement made under the scheme as on December, 2012; State wise?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT (SHRI LAL CHAND KATARIA)

(a)&(b)Yes Sir. Under Bharat Nirman Programme Phase-I, 60 lakh houses were envisaged to be constructed under Indira Awaas Yojana all over the country from 2005-06 to 2008-2009. Against this target, 71.76 lakh houses were constructed with an expenditure of Rs.21720.40 crore. A Statement showing the State-wise, year-wise details of houses constructed/allotted and expenditure incurred under IAY including Andhra Pradesh from the year 2005-06 to 2008-09 is given at Annexure-I.

(c)&(d) The target under Phase-II `Bharat Nirman Programme` is for construction of 120 lakh houses for a period of five years starting from 2009-10. Against this target, 99.61 lakh houses have been constructed. A Statement showing the State-wise, year-wise details of houses constructed/allotted and expenditure incurred under IAY including Andhra Pradesh from the year 2009-10 to 2012-13 (upto December, 2012) is given at Annexure-II.
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